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Vendor Questions and Responses from Open House
September 19, 2013
Bertha Knight Landes Conference Room
City Hall
1:00 P.M. to 3:00 P.M.

Questions and Responses
1. Question:  What was the budget for the prior PeopleSoft implementation project?  What will the budget be for the first and second phases of this project?

Response:  The first phase of this PeopleSoft Reimplementation Project is designed to identify solution options, have the City select an option and develop a detailed implementation plan for the selected option.  The second phase is the actual implementation of the selected option.  The original budget for PeopleSoft financials implementation that occurred between 1997 and 1999 was $25,000,000.  The City spent approximately $24,500,000.  This was a comprehensive budget that included city staff, space, backfill, hardware, software, other contractors and other costs.  We do not have specific budgets for Phase 1 and Phase 2 now.  The proposals received from the RFP will assist us in developing those budgets.

2. Question:  Do we have a timeline for the Phases1 and 2 of the project?

Response:  We have an estimated timeline for Phase 1. We currently assume integrator will be on to start in April 2014.  Our estimate is between four and six months.  The implementation timeframe significantly depends on the option selected, so it is difficult to say at this time how long Phase 2 will take.  The detailed implementation plan will for the selected option will include the cost and schedule.

3. Question:  Are there any other drivers pointing us to a completion date to Phases 1 or 2?

Response:  There is nothing of such significance as the Y2K issue we had with the original PeopleSoft Financials implementation. It is in our best interest to implement a solution in a reasonable time frame.  The sooner we can get there the sooner we’ll be able to address the objectives and business needs.  We must consider the significant business process change that may occur and ensure that the schedule provides adequate time to address organizational change management is a quality fashion.  

4. Question:  Will the City have any incentive to work with Women and Minority Business Enterprises (WMBEs)?  

Response:  Yes.  The City will include a WMBE Inclusion Plan, which will be scored. 



5. Question:  With the City having several major Information Technology projects occurring at approximately the same time, will there be dependencies between this project and the other projects? 

Response:  Yes, there are some dependencies and complexities.  We haven’t completed that analysis yet.  For example, a major department is upgrading their permitting Hanson system and City Light and Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) are implementing a new customer service and billing system.   City Light and SPU are about a year ahead of us, so there will be testing and implementation dependencies.  Another example is the replacement of the data center, which has an impact on the production system and the Reimplementation Project.  We plan to develop a City-wide map to show how the projects connect.

6. Question:  Will there be an opportunity for hosting for implementation and production activities?

Response:  Yes, we are considering hosting or managed services at least for Phase 1 and Phase 2.  The City may consider it for production for the new system, but we are not prepared to do so at this time.
	
7. Question:  What is the stability of the current PeopleSoft Financials system? Would it be a consideration?  How long is it likely the v8.8 will continue to meet the City’s needs?

Response:  The current Summit is physically very stable, solid and predictable.  However, our risks increase the longer we delay implementation.  We are currently facing challenges to meet Citywide reporting and if the federal government required more frequent reporting, or other requirements change, then it will become very challenging.    However, as stated in the Open House, the current version of PeopleSoft 8.8 is on sustaining support by Oracle, and this level of support does not ensure compatibility with other important 3rd party products like the operating system and the database.  We are concerned about the compatibility of the PeopleTool version 8.49 with the other software products in the overall stack, such as the operating system, the Oracle database system, Desktop, Browsers, the scheduling system and more. 

8. Question:  Will the City consider use of offshore resources to reduce costs?

Response:  We understand that offshore resources can be used in some cases to help reduce costs.  This seems more likely for Phase 2 than Phase 1.  Also, key resources such as the Project Managers, the Team Leads and other key team members must be on site.  It is the City’s experience that some of the developers could be off site resources, but only if agreed to by the City.  

9. Question:  It sounds like the City has developed chartfields to go forward with.  Have you made that determination for Project Costing chartfields, as well?

Response:  We’ve laid the path we want to go and the way we need to do it.  We’re at about 80 percent complete.  We’re looking to the integrator to determine the final chartfield structure.




10. Question:  A second question: Since the groundwork has been laid on the Chart of Accounts, will that information be included in the RFP?

Response:  Yes, we expect to include our chart field and chart of account recommendations as part of the RFP package.   


11. Question:  How much work has been done with the Chart of Accounts?  

Response:  
There has been a focus on the Washington State BARS reporting requirements.  We have developed our new chartfield structure to incorporate these requirements.  The BARS manual includes all requirements in the account values.  This structure supports smaller organizations.  ERP systems allow unique chartfields to provide the various elements that are currently embedded in the account value.  One of our business objectives is to better integrate BARS reporting requirements.  We are able to report reasonable information pertaining to Funds but need to be able to do a better job.  A decision was made to move every account one digit off from the BARS numbering structure.  We need to align this to BARS as well.  We are looking to confirm the structure that we have defined.



